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FAIR PLAY ELEMENTARY SCH OL 1 
RALPH E. GASKINS, PRINCIPAL l ~-;;--1----

RUTLEDGE, GEORGIA J . 1/.; S TL/ D) 

Septe~ber 13, 1935 . 

Simon: _J I 
~ I am enclosing a tent~tive__plan for the 
i ! h ~t we hope to bulld . - A1"ter discussing it 

-ii..i~n~fn~e~ pe ople of the community , I have decided that we 
c build a frame building cheaper than the log-cabin 
t ype . I have about half of the trees promised th~t will 
be needed in the framing and weather-boarding . It is 
my plan to use rough weather- boarding and use a creosote 
stain instead of paint . I have the bill of m~~erials 
worked out also . Both of these will need checking. I 
do not have my drawing instruments with me , hence I was 
not able to draw the. plan to scale as accurately as I 
should , but I think that you will find it very near ly 
oorreet . I used my fountain pen in inking it, but I 
believe that you will be able to make it out all right . 

The sight of some t~ngible contribution 
on the part of the Fund will be of great help to us. I 
think that we will be able to obtain a site for the house 
th9.t will be near to the schocl grounds but not on the 
campus proper . I believe that I shall h ~v~ to buy the 
land , but it should be at a rate of ten dol~ars an acre , 
and I plan to use one-fourth of an acre . The owner is 
not willing to give it, but he is to tell me on Monday 
next, just what his prive will be. 

We have had very heav.y rains during the 
week that have hampered our efforts to get in t ough with 
the people of the community . I have about five other 
people whom I think will give the remainder of the tim­
ber needed . I believe that if we buy the millwork and 
roofing and the hardware from Sears Roebuck, ,,ve can get 
by for about three hundred and fifty dollars. We will 
be able to get the l abor gratis . 

I shall be gl ad to hear from you in re­
gar d to t his matter . I shall keep you advised concerning 
the progress that I am able to make . Remember me to Mrs . 
Slmon, and don 't forget the Barbecue . 

Mr . James Simon, 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Yours very truly, 

t5{7~G. 
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FAIR PLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
RALPH E. GASKINS, PRINCIPAL 

RUTLEDGE, GEORGIA 

Bil l of Materials for House Plan No . 1. 

Windows 2½X5 
Window Frames 
Sash pul leys . 
Sash weights. 
Feet Sash cord. 
WindO\m locks. 

(2 light~ to~ 3 light, bottom 1 light . 
(2 lightJ 22X5 . 

Outside doors . 3X7 . 
Inside doors 3X7. 
Out side door locks. 
Inside door locks. 
Pairs door hinges . 
Brick. 
Squares of rooRing . (Shingles or o t her material . ) 
Feet ¾X8 unfinished weatherboarding . 
Feet flo cring. 
Feet Ceiling. 
Door : rames 3X7 . 
Feet 1X6 finished. 
Bd . Ft . 4X8 rough. As fol~ows: 

4 pieces 18 feet long . 
4 pieces 14 feet long. 
2 pieces 16 feet long . 

..A--' 416 Bd . Ft . 2X8 rough. As follows : 
11 pieces 16 feet long. 
15 pieces 14 f eet long . 

386 Bd. Ft. 2X6 rough. As follows: 
11 pieces 16 feet long. 
15. Pi eces 14 feet long. 

5 pieces fX4 rough 8 f eet long . 
2400 Bd . Ft . 2X4 16 feet long. 
100 Bd . Ft . 1X4 rough . 

1#' 1600 Bd . Ft . SOS sheeting 1X6 or lXB. 
s • 100 lb. 20d common wire nails. 
'·. 100 lb. 12d common wire nails. 
1• .,. 100 lb. lOd 11 n " • 
1 -~100 lb 10d fini shing nails. 
,,) 50 lb 12d ~ 11 • 
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..--
Dear Mr . Simon: I a.,µ -

The local sawmill will saw the logs f or us at the 
rate of five dollars a thousand feet. This price is about 
two dol lars and fifty cents lower than the usual cost . I 
have the promise of five logs from the owner of the sawmill. 
We cannot get any lumber sawn before the middle of Octo~er . 
I am of the opinion that it will be better to wait until 
the end of1 the "gath ng" season to begin any active work 
toward thj teache ~ . After that time, we shall be able 
to get bofH er la~or . In that case , i t will be 
about the · 15th of November , but i f we began ·rnrk at that 
time , we should be abl e to complete i t during the present 
year and have it ready for occupancy January 1 . 

I f we can get the millwork from Sens , it should be 
possible to build the house for three hundred dollars in 
cash in addition to the lumber we can secure in the community . 

We have not , as yet, had any information concerning 
our project . I bel ieve that it wil l be approved i n Washing­
ton , provided it has been sent i n as we were i nformed . If 
i t moves as s l owl y as other W. P. A. projects are moving, 
I think we can expect it to b8 completed about Jul y 1 . I 
hope to be able to speed the work along as soon as the be­
ginning is made . 

I have received the material , journals and books . 
I appreciate your ki ndness in sending them. 

I 
school . 
There is 
I may be 

shall be gl ad t o gi ve what time I can to the Negro 
I expect to see Mi ss Cheney during the present week. 
little that I can do in the time that I have , but 
of some help . 

I sha l l be glad to hear from you again concerning the 
teacherage , and I shall keep you informed concerning the pro­
ject and the teacherage . 

Mr. James F . Simon, 
Julius Rosenwald Fund , 
Chi cago , Illinois . 

Very trul y yours , 

4e.~ 
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SIMON S 1 \.JOY 

November t6, 1955 

Dear Ur. Smith: Enclosed is a sketch of a proposed t::ch-
orffjttde by Mr. Ralph G~skins, on f 

our ex~lorers at Fai 7, Georgia. He proposes to build this 
teacherage from donated u~bar, plus ~for mill work, 
roofine, and hardware, the labor to be supplied free . In scal­
ing off the size of the roomc, the kltchen appears to be 6' x 8 '. 
To ~e thls seems to be entirely too small. 

Do you have un architect in Nashville who 
could draw a pl~.n of which the arrangement would be superior to 
this one without incre~sing the cost of construction? If you 
..,,ave, I r.ould appreciate your hav1ng him draw up n. blueprint as 
was done for the Red Oak Teacherage. 

I am ::;orry I did not have an opportunity to 
see i'!ul~e of you at the trustees' meeting but I am still promis­
ing syself a visit to Nashville one of these days • . 

. Thnok you for taking care of Bud Junker. I 
have just received a letter from him singing your ~raises. 

JF'S: rm 

Mr. S. L. uith 
Cott on States Building 
Nashville, Tennessee 

Sin:erely , 

JAMES F. SIMON 



(_J 
December 5, 1055 

Dear Ralph: Under separate cover lam mailing you today four 
copit:G of a blUE:.Jrint of the propo<>€d pls..n for the 

Fair Play teaeherage. '!'he only revision ,:e have cade in this plan 
is to increase the size of the kitchen. T,1is, it seems to r..e, is 
highly important ns this room will ~eed to be rensonably l11rgs if 
the teachers J, :1e to carry on any sort of i'ood pres<>rv'itio .. 1 for 
their own use or for the education of the comunity. 

The .foundati.:>u plan calls for a w1 1 vc s1'D ne s lid 
f untlatiou. 'Th:s wculd be very nice except tht.1.t it dem8nds a tre­
;;;iendous ount of labor as well as running U,.'.J the coot of materials 
by adding eomcw,p..cre around 125 baes of cez::ent. I should think thc·t 
with a. double f1oor y..,,1 ought to be able to keep reasonably :wurm 
rlt~ pier foundations - nt least te.mportrily. Thtn at some tine in 
the futur'---, i f' you .:.rG s1.ill there, o:r whoever is there, you could 
fill in the intervcn.iue e,ace b€twcen thP. piers. 

The bill of ... aterlals which yvu sul:!:litted is about 
the B ~ ns t~e bill worked out bs the Nashville archktect . I have 
pencilled in figur~s on a copy of your bill of materials, the cost 
of various items r.hlch havs to be purchased. These:: costo are bs.sed 
on Sears Roebuck prices f . o.b. the ~ill. You night make up a list 
of ra.teritils that cun. bP 0')Urchased t.lirough Sea.rs and submit it to 
their Atlanta office for sn estimate on detailed prices. 

L-ook t.liis plan over anci let me know what you thlnk 
of t.he vision. Also, check your costs and see if you cen actually 
build thi"'s place for the a.mount of money you esticntc. 

Renember me to Ruth, fJrs. Ga.skins, 6.Ild the community. 
Tell Mr. Gracy Adair that I am using his sorghum for hot bfscuits 
mid in baked beans, and that the next time I am do\'m in Georgia I n::i 

going to bey a gallou off of him. 

JFS:rm 

Mr. Ralph Gask:i,ns 
Rutledge, Georgia 

Sincerely, 

JAMES ft .. S tMo~· 

11/J 
P.S. I am sending you y0ur original oraw~ng . ~rtrr you Lsve checked 

i t against the present plan, please return it as it must be in our .fd.les. 
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December 14 , 193 . . 

Dear Mr . Si mon : 

I have checked the blueprint of the ~ eacherage\ 
and I think that the change is an excellent ~e . In m'i) 
drawing , I made the kitchen rather smal l osing to the 
fact that the need of two bedrooms and the large living 
room made it difficult for me to keep the cost down. I 
am returning my drawing to you as you requested . 

I havP. submitted the bill of materials to the 
Atlanta offi ce of Sea.rs , but I have not receivec. their 
quotations as yet . I feel sure th~t we should be able 
to build the house for about $300 . Mr . Brown has pro­
mised the land . As soon as we can aay definitely what we 
can do , I believe that there will be no trouble in get­
ting the deed to the l ot . 

I shall send you Sears bid on the bill of mater ­
ials as soon as I receive it and check it . 

In my opinion, w~ made a mistake in not putting 
a door from the kitchen to the outsioe. I have marked it 
on my plan , and would like to know what you think of it . 
It would be undesirable to be carrying garbage through thn 
living room ever y day . It would not be necessary to make 
and changes in the blueprint , and it would not raise the 
cost of the building . 

The Woman's Club has bought the blackboard and 
a large globe for the school. As soon as the projects are 
under way , I think that we shall be able to secure all of 
our school materials from them . I hope thqt you will be 
able to get the encyclopedia and the maps for us . We c :::m 
not hope to get these items from the Woman's Club until 
the projects are conplete . We have about drained all of 
the resources in the community with the two projects . 

I have poured the sills ~nd one of the risers fDr 
toilets. I shall not have enough lumber to complete the 
work , but we can probably secure it from one of the local 
sawmills . I believe that by the time you visit us aga in, 
we shall have the 11 johns 11 completed . 

' ~\~'o 
:~~\ \. 
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FAIR PLAY ELEMENTARt-,S,~Q9L 
RA~PH E. GASKIN S, PRINCIPAL 

RUTLEDGE, GE□ RCIA 

Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge , Crnoptro ler , 
Julius Rosenwald Fund, 1--r---l-----J---+---J 
Chicago, Illinois . 

Dear Miss Elvidge : 

I am enclosi ng a copy of_ Sears t i~on the bill of 
materials for the Fair Play_~ Will you please 
check this list , and forward check to ears along with the 
order , in Atlanta, and request delivery about August 1st.? 

I have made up t his order from the Bill of Materiq,ls 
on the bl ue print , adding t he plumbing f i xtures . We are 
to get the plumbing fixt ures if we could keep it within 
the allocated funds . I think that i t wi ll be possible t o 
do so . The or der was ma0 e up in Sears offi ce in Atlanta . 
They have given us the regular 10% discount and mave made 
further discounts on certain items . It is about seuenty­
five dollar s under the catalog pri ce and i s quoted F . O. B. 
Rutledge . 

The other materials , such as brick, cei ling , e t c. , are 
to be bought locally , and bills up to the amount promised by 
the Fund will be foawarded as soon as all bids are in . 

I certainly hope t hat you are not expeiiencing the hot 
weather that we are having . I believe that 104° is the top 
so :mr this year . 

Ver y truly yours , 



,.ORM 1&& 

• 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO SIMO~ ~ l UDY 
Payment Voucher No. !57(;-'1 To s~ ~s, Roeb~~k & Co~pauy 

c/o Ir. P.nlph Gaskins 

l"U.r ~lay El.ement cy School 

Rutledge, Georgia 

Date July 14, l~ ... O 

•at.:zialo -• ~ clle na)- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1297.~B 

LeH 1~ Discount - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 29, 71 

t?->::7 , 91 

Ck.ulG095 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Rural School Pro6rc,m 

Rural School ~plorntion 

Prepared by Checked by 

il 
Posted by 

544 

55-5 

$138.71 

129 . 20 

f ~67 .9l 

Credit 

Comptroller 



Miss Dorothy A. Elvioge , Comptroller , 
Julius Rosenwald Fund , 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Dear Miss El vidge : 

This wil .... acknowledge receipt of your letters 
containing the Allstate Policy and the checks . I h ave for­
warded the a ) plication blnnk to the Insurance company, and 
I am sending the order to Sears for the materials . 

I am requesting that they make up a new bill and 
list the cost of each item. 

You may be interested to know thll.t our canning 
plant is in operation . We hope that we have successfully 
canned some corn. We are going to try it again t omorrow . 

Very truly yours, 

/ 



RUTLEDGE, GEDRCIA 

Mrs . Margaret S . Si mon, Secret~ry , 
Julius Rosenwal d Fund , 
Chicago , Illinoi s. 

Dear Margot : 

August 1 , 1936 . 

I have at last completed negotiations with Sears 
for the material needed in the construction of the 
1eacherage . They had badly misinformed me concerning 
certain items , namely winci.ows and roofing . Their bid 
on 15 squares of roofing was quoted as for 15 bundles 
whereas 30 bundles were needed . Their bi d on windows 
was for windovrs alone , and I har; asked for a bid on 
winrl ows , .... ·rames and hardware . That upset my pla7t to 
hold t he building to ~300 or $350 . 

I nasmuch as most of this correspondence ha s been 
·~ith J i m, and he is not in Chicago at the present time 
I am taking the liberty of troubling you with a f ew of 
my ideas . I f ind t~at I can omit the plumbi ng items 
and substitute pine flooring (for finishing) for oak 
flo , ring . That will let me out for ~bout $300 , or $350. 
Now it seems to me that if this house is to be sort of 
a model home toward which peopl e of the community c qn 
work, it shoul d have a bath tub at least to say nothing 
of a kitchen sink. We can use hardwood paint on the fl oor 
and make it very attractive . Could '!le raise t he amount 
~omewhat'Z You r ealize whqt i t 11/ill be worth to the house 
to spend just a lit t le more . 

The canning pl ant is proving very satisfact ory . It 
has been a very poor season for garden crops , or any sort 
for thqt matter . I have a connection with nne wholeaale 
house t hat will handle our goods after thi s year . They 
would take them thi s ·,re ·,..r , but the qual ity is very .,oor 
on account of the drouth . We are now in the mid .t of a 
tropical s torm that i s givi ng us o....r first general r ain 
since April l 

I am encl osing a letter f r om Mr . Glass concerning the 
proj ect on the school house . I went over to Athens July 
27th , and made the guy very angry with me , and this is the 
letter I get in reply . Why didn ' t I t ha~pen spme time ago? 
I never thought of making a fellow angry to get something 
from him . That i s another one for t he gook, 

) 
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FAIR PLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
RALPH E. GAS KINS, PRINCIPAL 

RUTLED GE, GEDRCIA 

The logs are being carried to the saw mill . I ~m 
sure that we shall have the lumber r ,jady by the end of 
next week . We shal l also get the foundation ready next 
week . I am going ahead with the pl ·ms to build the house 
if I have nothing b-1t a shell . I think, however , that we 
can get a fairly complete house . The main trouble is th11t 
we hqve called on these peopl e for a great deal of money 
and material s recently and i n addition there "Jill have to 
be about $500 shelled out to star t this project . They put 
up $65 for the canr.ery , and we are getti ng about 6000 ft . 
of lumber for the t 0acher age . Oh yes , the ,omans club 
put up an additional $25 for the canni ng plant , which 
brings the total for the canning pl :mt up to $90 . I think 
I am going to get mor e too . 

I suppose you saw in the papets that we are to have 
f r ee text book s in Georgia next yea~ . Talmadge is using 
that for ammuniti on in h i s losing battle for the Senate . 
The Beer l aw which was carr-ied in an election t •,vo }'!ears 
ago provided the funds , ann he takes the credit for it . 
At any rate pupil s through the sixth grades vdll be fur­
nished heading , Writing , Arithmetic , and spelli ng books . 
I t hink hov,ever that Talmadge i s about to di e an awfuib 
poli tic"ll death about Se ,,temb -~r 9th. 

I believe that covers the things of interest in F~ir 
Play at the moment. I can do a fair job en the teacheraf e 
for the $350 , but I can do a much better job for $425 . I t 
will be c , mpl el e in almost every det ail . I shall le~ve·out 
the oak floors and make the pine substitution r egar dless of 
an addi tion to the Fund ' s contribution . 

Very t r uly yours , 

P. S. I am encl osing a copy of the blue print as I have 
changed it to make it both more convenient , and livea~l e . 
You wil l notice that Lockman.fJs room will have a priv!:l.te 
entr ance , and can be l ocked from the rest of the house . 
I shall enclose a copy of the other one for comp~rison . 
The change has not made the cost of the house any highe~ . 
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WORKS PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION OF GEORGIA 
District No. l 

Ur. R. E. Gaskins 
Rutledge, Georgia. 

787 COBB STREET 

ATHENS. GEORGIA 
July Z'l, 1936 

Re: Project at Fairpl~ School 

Dear Mr. Ge.skins: 

With reference to starting the project at the Fairplay- School, 
as verball7 stated, we do not have the skilled labor available 
to execute this proj ect, however, the application states that 
the sponsors will furnish $363.50 for labor. We believe that 
if 1ou are in position to :f'u.rnish this amount, and probably a 
little in excess of this amount, for skilled l abor, we shall be 
able to execute the project . 

Will you please advise us at your earliest convenience if 1ou 
can furnish this labor without interruption 1f the project i s 
started, so that we can make plans to execu.te the work with the 
lea.st possible delq~ 

Very truly 7ours, 

'tYOL 
H. A. Glass, Director 

HAG:qb 



To 

J. Clyde s~/ 
c/o S. L. Smith 

Cotton 6t~tes Building 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue , 

CHICAGO 
Payment Voucher No. 

Date .a~11at 6 • l9f£ 

NRS 

f840 

SIM I ;,·'-, • • ' l J ' ' y 
' "'j .( ... J 

Your etete!:lent £or <lraftint nEw pl i-n tcr¼:eche!' .. g~c.t J!nlr Pl~ 
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Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Building Plans, Cp~clfications & Bl ue Prints i6-l 7A f l 0.00 

Prepared oy Checked by Posted by 

LS 

Credit 

Comptroller 



JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 
Nashville, Tennessee 

Drafting new plan for teacherage at Fair Play School, Rutledge, 

Georgia - - - - - - - - - - $10.00 
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IN ACCOUNT WITH / 

MASON LUMBER COMPANY 
ROUGH AND DRESSED YELLOW PINE LUMBER 
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HARDWARE FDR EVERY PURPOSE 

STOVES.LIME, CEMENT, PLASTER,BRICK, PAINTS & OILS, 

CROCKLFtV, CMINA, CUT GL..ASS, FAAM IMPLEMENTS,ETC. 

LUMBER AND SHINGLES 
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Mr. James F . Simon, 
4901 Ellis Avenue , 
Chicago , Illinois . 

Dear Jim: 

,_ 
- ...... -,._ 

I have not received a reply from Sears so that I can 
not give you a definite sum for that part of our expense 
in building this teacherage . It will b ~ in the neighbor­
hood of $300 including freight . This order covers the 
materials checked on the enclosed order blanks . 

We shall need in addition to this material the follow-
i ng : 

1500 Hard brick $18 .75 
'1.00 Fir e brick 8 . 00 

2 Bbls lime 3 . 00 
2 Bbls cement 6 . 20 

20 Lin. ft. T. C. Flue linig.g 9 . 00 
125 Ed . ft . lx6 #2 (omit) 

45 11 11 lxl0 #1 D4S @$25 . 1 . 13 
1700 II II lx6 #2 D2S & shiplap 

@ $16 . 00 27 . 20 
1120 II 11 lx6 #2 D2S & T&G 

@ $16 . 00 17 . 92 
3600 II " lx4 Ceiling #2 D&W 

5/8x3¼ @ $17 . 50 63 . 00 
1120 11 II Bungalow flocring 

@ $40 . 00 46 . 48 
$200 .68 

$350 . 00 was set up by the Fund for the purpose of ai6 -
ing in the construction of the Teacherage . As you r emember 
I h~rl obtained a bid from Sears on the materi als the would 
be able to furnish us and they made a mistake of #83 . 60 in 
their estimate . This mi stake was made as I explai ned to 
you Wednesday . They quoted 15 squares of Shingles a t the 
price of 15 bundles . They also quoted window sets a t the 
price of windows . I am enclosing each bid so that you ma.y 
make the comparison. This mistake of Seat s caused me to 
make my estimate just that amount lower than we can actually 
get by with . I should lnave made an error af B!:lOUt $50 . 00 
but we could have handled that amount by advancing the r ent 
for one year. 

We have contracted to spend about $300. OQ of our bud-
~ get for this job . With the amount left and tfie acvance on 

the rent , we shall cut the above figure about$100 . 00, ano 
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RUTLEDGE, GE□RCIA 

as you will notice we shall still be about $100 . 00 short of 
the required amount . 

I have completed the task of hauling logs to the mill 
and we have all but about one thousand feet of the lumber on 
the ground . The remainder will be hauled tomorrow . We are 
to begin the work Monday morning . These logs have been 
given·by the people representing ten homes in the community . 
I was able to get all but two peo~le who have pines to con­
tribute . The Herren ' s did not 0ut anything in, but it was 
the general concensus of opinion that we should not ask them 
for logs , hence I didn ' t . I have only one negative answer, 
and that from the Honor-able Harry Brown, Esquire , gener!'!l 
pain in the neck . To say the least , the lumber is ready, 
and the com,1.unity is ready to see sometr,ing ha ppen . Work 
begins Monday . 

Mr . Peacock, of the W. P. A., came out last night and 
practic~lly begged me to let him begin our project. I, of 
course , welcomed him into the fold ~d we promptly made the 
plans for work to begin on or about Sept . 5th. He promised 
to put thr·ee or four carpenters , and about nine intermediate 
and unskilled men on ths job . He says that we do not have 
to put any l abor on the job. After threatening, begging, 
and the like , we get something l ike t his. All that I have 
to do is get the bilJ of materials ready , have the blue prints 
m~de , and tell him what I want done , and he will be glqd to 
ao· it , so he says. We shall see . 

This brings up a point that is very pertinmat at this 
time. The people of this community , and others, hAve pro­
mised some $?00 for this project . It is very easy, of course , 
to say that somewhere in the dim , distant future , you will 
give , let's say , $25 , for you doubt seriously whether or not 
you will ever have to pay it. Now that the time has come, I 
am a bit shaky on the r ;action that is sure to come from some 
of these kindly, dollar -loving , Talmadge- suppoEting resicents 
of Fair Play . I had not part in taking this subscription but 
upon me 11dll probably fall the task of collecting it. That 
is a particularly bad point , because I have been begging money 
for the canning plant , and logs for the leacherage all summer . 
Some of the people feel that they have given all theycan give, 
although they are benefiting themselves , and really haven ' t 
given much actual cash . I feel perfectly sure that the pos­
sibility of raising an ac,c i tional hundred dollars is indeed 
very slim . Also , it is planned to build tLis cannine; plant 
during the fall , and that will call for idditional donations 
by or from the Rascobs and Duponts of thfs community . Now the 
question is , will they take this l~rge ~ose ?tone swallow? 
It seems almost incredible that we have bee~ able to go along 
as well as we have . Yet , it is done , and I am still in per­
fect safety and in no danger of b~ cfuasruL.nut . I 'd much 



FAIR PLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
RALPH E. GASKIN S, PRINCIPAL 

RUTLEDGE, GEORCIA 

rather have seen this W. P. A. project fail to get through. 
That may be a peculiar statement, and I guess it is, but it 
eertainly is coming at a very bad time in my opinion . It is 
another iron that I am afrai a will put out the fire . I was 
keeping the others hot . I f, howvver , it is possible for the 
Fund to make this additional contribution to the Teacherage , 
it may be that I shall have no trouble in getting all of the 
work complet ed and still be in good favor locally . I think 
it was a very nice gesture of apyreciation that the community 
appreciated too, when the Fund agreed to put $350 . 00 into 
the house , but now that we are falling short by about $100 . 00 
owing to Sears mistake , I wonder what the reaction of the 
community would be if we asked them to add this money . I may 
get around it, but it would be very comforting to know thR.t 
I didn ' t have to r aise the money . 

This letter is much longer than I expected it to be , but 
I believe that I have completely stated t he case . I shall 
deeply appreciate the auditional help if it can be given . 

Mr . Owen calmly announced this week that school will 
open August 31st, but it is the plan of the community to defer 
the opening of Fair Play until about one month later . 

Tomorrow I am running away for a day . I plan to spend 
about a half-day trying to tease some of the large-mouth, 
black bass onto my line . I must be b~ck r eady for work Mon­
day after my vacation, most of which will be spent on the 
road . There is too much work ahe::i.d for me to be away longer 
at t nis time. 

I ' ll try to have all facts in hand when I receive your 
reply . 

Very truly yours , 

~~f-~ 



SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.• ORDER BLANK 
WE GUARANTEE TO SATISFY YOU 

Dow to Send Money The safest ways to send money are by post.-
office money order, express money order, bank 

draft or personal check. If impossible to obtain any of these, send currency wrapped 
in heavy paper by registered letter. If in a special h_urry, your o~der and mo'!ey 
may be sent by telegraph. The telegraph company will arrange this for you. G1vo 
your complete address m your telegrnm. 

tr you Jl,1e on a rural route. five your order a.nd money to your letter carrier and be 
~~r.'M:0 ictr,~::.e m1°ro0s1~; 0ilc0lro~t.8Y" :iTf8 88t~t" r~iri0M.fil0 ri),f6~ uo 

On Parcel Pos t Shipments be ~ure to inclu<!• additional mon-
ey 1n your remittance to pay tho 

postage as charges must be paid m advance. We will return e,cr11 penn11 you se,ld 
o.u <>dual po&laqe required. 

On Frel""ht Shipments if there is 8 freight ag~ntat your station, 
~ you don't need to mcludo money for 

freight charges. If t here isn't a freight agent it is necessary to send money to pre­
pay freight charges, Charges arc the 68me either way. 

DO NOT WRITE IN TH IS SPACE 

Amount Received From Customer 

Numb• r of Artlol• Qua ntity 
NAME O f" ARTICLE WANT ED In C a t alog 0 .. 1red 

---

48LM3000 6 Rol ls Leg,dor ed RQsin 

48LM562 30 Bundles ,3hingl es 

48L.!2976 ~ Lt.a, Roofin3 nails 

( /I poss/l>le, all member, o( t6e som•) 
lom//y ,ho•ld order •nder one name Dote_J_u_l....:::Y_2_9 _ __,103~ 

Nume __ Mr-=_Ra....,..,....l_,p::..,_l_1_L,=,-,-G.,.,...a-=-s...,..k..,...1,_n_s_e,..._P_r--:-1c--n __ _ 
(Flu t Name) (Mid dle lnhia,I) (Laat N■me) 

Postoffice __ R_u_t_l_e_d_.,,_g=-•C _______ __ _ 

Rural Box Georgi 
Route ______ No, ____ State ____ -=_a ____ _ 

Plea!le gin: both your Route and Box Number. if on a Rural Route. 

Street Fair Play Elementa ry School 
A ddress 

If you want this ord er shipped to onothor person or lo o temporary or 
d ifferent a ddress from that shown above, give directions here. 

HOW SHALL WE SHIP? Parcel□ ExpressD freichl□ 
Mark X in Proper Square Post 

SIZES AND COLORS PLEASE DON'T 
FORGET THEM 

Prlco, Put T otal, H•r• Sh i pping 

SIZE COLOR, Each. 
• nd Add 

W eight 
Y ar d. 

F lnlah, eto. Pair, Eto. T hl1 Column 

a 
Pounds Ouoees 

P Ulill:i _ _ Color, etc. _ --- --6 ....30.... 

__:size _ ...Ga2&o7"et~ ~ ~ ...4CL ; -- - -•• It 

t-~ _ Color , eto. _ --- :__2 ..!1.0__ JII 
Q, 
la, -- --

63L'..:.:1328 3 Ent rance :)core 3 ' 0"::~7• O" kl:&iU-1 It 31 :1.1 en 
_ Colar, etc. _ ::r 

i: - -- - -- -- - -
63LY992 6 Int er ior doortsets 2 ' 6nx ~ ~ l~ x]. ~Lfa~ eto._ 41 10 :a ... --- :E 
63LUbl 75 _J.g_ \71ndow seta 3 l t , t op-1 --1.ti• b 

I) .._ .._ __ !!, 
"" ta. _ --- ----- :::r -- --= 2 16" X 5 ' 2" X 1-3/ 8" Che Cks~ 1 82 92 Ot 

~ Color, etc._ :a --- --- ca. -- --
63LM'7445 9001 Oak Floor ing _.£l 25 

:!I 
Size ~ _ Coior, etc. _ --- °a! ----~ 

32LM1170 100 Lbs. 20D common wire nai .,$ Sire _ 3 30 "a 
_ Color, etc._ "' --- --- ;; ----

100 Lbs . 12D ColI!tlon nire na.1 3 40 
!!. 

.. S Size _ _ Color, etc._ --- ~ ----
=-100 Lbs . lOD Common wire na1 S Size _ _ Color,eto._ 3 45 n --- --- :,r __ - -"' 

32Ll'.0.l 72 100 Lbs 1 l OD F1n1shin1; nail s Size _ _ Color, etc._ --~ 60 i -----
0 --

(~ c1>t~ 1$h )• ____ "' ___ ;a 

NOTE: 50 Lbs . 12D Fi nishing nails 
~ -~--• --- -- o, ·---------

Doors 3 ' 0 " 7 ' )" 3 29 
!!. 

63LM88 3 Screen X :E --- Size __ Color , eta. ____ ___ _ _ 
st, 

\99L6840 11 Screen frames 36x72 Size __ Color , etc. 8 25 a 
0 

PLEASE GIVE CORRECT MEASUREMENT. DON'T "ALLOW." We Make All Necessary Allowances :!. 
,,c 

If You Have Moved Since Sendln9 Your last Order Please Give Foriner Address Below AMOUNT SENT 
for Goods 

Rural Box AMOUNT SENT ~ ,, ( Pa1tafflce Route No. 
for ;POST '}g 

Plcaee give both your Route and Box number if on a Rural Route AMOUNT DUE Sea:z POUNDS OUNCES 
on Previous Or r 

Street I 
Stole Address 

F8654.4.27 .36 Be Sure to State SIZES and COLORS TOTAL AMOUNT- T OTAL WEIGHT 

ENCLOSED IN POUN DS 

' 



SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.• ORDER BLANK 
WE GUARANTEE TO SATISFY YOU 

How t,o Send Money The safest ways to send money are by post-
office money order, express money order, bank 

draft or personal check. 1f 1mpoe&ible to obtain any of these, send currency wrapped 
in heavy paper by registered letter. If in a special hurry, your order and money 
may be •ent by telegraph. The telegraph company will arrange this for you. Givo 

Y01f y~ u~ff:tcin a!~~~ ~~ur~u:1!:
1
;~~~~~der aod money to your Jetter carrier and be 

U:1~t.'M.0i.tfr~~ ,1~~•ro0
~~/

0f ,~0to.Jlt.ris;gfro.88:•~: ,ro.,:0,,i.8\0 r~,1im. up 

On Parcel Pos t Shipme n ts be ,ure to inclu1e additional mon-
ey m your remittance to pay the 

postage as charges must be paid in advance. We will rtturn <NTI/ penny you aend 
oter actual 1)<)3IIJ(Jt required. 

On Fre i dht Shipments if there is a freight ag~nt at your s tation, 
""' you don't need to mcludo money for 

freight charges. If t here 1sn1t a freight ngent it is nece88ary to eend money to pre­
pe.y freight charges. Cbargeo are the same either way. 

DO NOT WRITE IN TH IS SPACE 

Amount Received From Customer 

N u m b•r o f A rtl~f• Qua nt ity NAME or ARTICLE WANTED In Catalog 0 .. 1, ed 

( /( pou/ble, all membe,s of th same) 
laml/y should orde, undo, one name Date _ J _u _l ...c..Y_ 2_9 _ ___.193~ 

Nume_Ltr-----:=R_a-::l ..... P-,h_ E--::G=a.,....s,-k,....,1,...,.n...,,.s _P_r_i-,cn'-----,-,----
(Fiut Name) (Middle l nltlal) (L■.t Name) 

Posloffice __ Ru_ t_l_e_d_,.g._o ______ ___ _ 

~ I ~ ~ i 
Route ______ No~ ___ ..,.tate ore Q 

Plea,e gi.-e both }'Our Rout.e and Box Number. if on a Rural Route. 

street i,iai r Pl ay Llomenta~, Scho6l 
Address- -----~ - ------•-=.:, _ _______ _ 

If you want t his order shipped to a nother perso n or to a tempora ry or 
d iffere nt address from that shown above, give directions here . 

HOW SHALL WE SHIP? Parcel□ Ex ressO f rcichtD 
MarkXin Proper Square Post F 

SIZES AND COLORS PLEASE DON'T 
FORGET THEM 

COLOR, 
Pr ice, Put Total• Hero S h ipp ing 

SIZE Eaoh, end Add 
Weight 

Yard, 
F'lnllh, eto. Pair, Et c . T his Column 

~ 
Pounds Ounces ·---

"30Lll88 10 3-nl . Cr esote Stai n (Bunr;a O "\s1z~ r1 ~Eat.etc._ 1.2 90 § --- ----
/ 

3al . Flat Paint ~;i?~o. - 27 i 2013 12 Fi nish Size _ 48 --- -- - -
V 2729 2 Gal. Su2er Vervice l• loor 'a~TJ.,i~ ~ Color, etc, _ 7 70 ~ --- Q, - - --
42L ... 2390 l l-'orco pump vilth brass cyl .n~ _ CA 

_ Color, eto. _ ::r 
--- - - - -- i : -- - -

5xl01 6" s troke 12 85 ::I - Size _ _ Color, eto._ " --- --- E - - - -

4201 l fC1 tchen sink (trap to flo Jrl1~ ® ror,eto. _ 14 65 S!!. 

--- ~ -- --... 
' 4412 l Brooks i c.e tub- Less fi ttin ,.S sfi..' 6 14 50 "' _ Color , eto._ ::a --- --- Q, -- --

7035 l set of fit t i ngs and suppl 1:____Dt.Pe !_ Coior, etc._ 5 00 ::!! 
~ --- .; - - - -

t. 

99L6835 2 3creen frames Size _ _ Caler , etc._ 66 ~ --- --- ;; - - --
,,99L6818 100• Screen u i re (16 Mesh) 30 l ~p.e 7 25 !!.. 

--- _ Color, etc._ --- l ----
'1aAh Prir.A { 1ml rl s~ L~ iL_ $372 ..6.5_ n --- er 

"' - - - -

Frei ght ~ 50 
.;; 
"' --- Size _ _ Colar,eto._ --- .. 
0 ----
::a 

Slz• - _ Color, etc._ --- ----- ! ----

TOTAL PREPAI D CASI PsH,J:C i' ~ 15 -
--- L Color, •tc._ ---

== 
- - --

0::-
_ Size _ _ Color, eto._ -

PLEASE GIVE CORRECT MEASUREMENT. DON'T "ALLOW."WeMakeAII Necessary Allowances 5' 
'< 

If You Have Moved Since Sending Your Last Order Please Give former Address Below AMO/UNI SENT 
for Goods 

AMOUNT SENT - -
Rural Box forPOSTA.9~ 

( POUNDS OUNCES 
Pastofflu Route No. ' P leaee give both your Rout..e and Bo:1t number if on a Rural Route AMOUNT DJVE Se&Z:r' . 

on Pre ious Or 
Street I 

Stale Address -TOTAL'. AMOUNT F8654.4.27 .36 Be Sure to State SIZES and COLORS T OTAL WEIGHT 

ENCLOSED I N POUN DS . 



ORDER BLANK 
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. 

e WE GUARANTEE TO SATISFY YOU 

Dow to Send Money The safest way& to send money are 
by postofficc money order, cxpr""" 

money order, bank draft or peroonal check. If impossible to obtain anr of 
these, send currency wrapped in heavy paper by registered letter. If m a 
special hurry, your order and money may be sent by telegraph. The tele­
graph company will arrange this for you. Give your complete address in 
your t-Olcgram. 
On Parcel Post Shipments h_e • urc t o inglude addi­
-,,,.,....-,---...,.,..--,-· --....,..::'-----,,-,- tional money 1n your re-­
mittancc to pay the postage aa charges must be paid in advance. We will 
return evu11 penny you $end oter actual potjta{JC rcguired. 

(II ponlble, oil memben ol the same) 
V oml/y Utould order under on• name 

Nome 

Dote July 6 

Post offlce Hut ledge 
Rural 8ox 

On Freldbt Shipments jf ll!,erc is 0. frei,ht agent (!t your 
~ ...::: stat10n, you don t need to include 

Route_ -::c---,--,---:-No. ___ ___$1ole~Gl:f'ED-l----:--::c-----
P leoae 11:ive both rour Rouu: . J Box Numbe7.'ff ou ;., Rural Ro ule. 

-n,-o-ne_y_ f_o_r -1r""'c1"°'g .. ht- cl-,a-,g-c-s.:;..,,.,If~t-h-cr-c-,s-n't n frC'ight a~rnt it is necessary to 
~end money to prepay freight charges. Charges are the same either way. 

Street 

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE 

Amount Received From Customer 

Address Fair Play 1,le1 tentn:ry- S:eb;qpl--- -
If yo u want this o rder sh ipped t o another person'or lo a tempora ry o r different 

a ddress from tha t shown above, g ive directions here. 

HOW SHALL WE SHIPP Parcel□ ExpressD Freight D 
:&lark X in Proper Square Post 

SIZES~COLORS Please Don•t 
Forget Them 

I I I P r lco, Put T ot.els Her• 
N umber o f Artlclo Quantlty~----N- A_M_ E_ O_F_ A_ R_T_,_c_L_E _w_ A_ N_ T_ E_ o____ SIZES COLORS, ~:~~· and A dd In C•ta log Oe1ired ' Finish • .-to. Pair, Elc. This Colu mn 

4-fil..l- .-s-~--,--~-l llolls Leader Red Boeinl':Pa
1

_p _(f!'._ •_d ___ , __ C_ol-o ,-s,-etc- .-_

1 

_ _ __ _ _ 

Po:Jnds 0UDC8$ 

i== g 
.4fU.Jm562 -15__ .aqua res :3} 'i ngl , -; crny cr~lzes _ _ Colors, etc._ ------ - - - - -

- 4$LY,"29-'76 1~ - .b I1001'h-.e nails 1 3/4" 
63L.J2B-,___,,_,~~or eets 3'0 11.­

.63Lt!.9U2-. - 4 - Interior Door sgts 2 ' 6"x 

I-Sizes ~ cID6 • 1 __ ,;46- --20 ! __ _ _ 

I ' :!: Cf-l~ -xi- 101~pr1L -------i - - --
fi..!~ !L-,.-3.01~/4!!_ __ ,---- __ f _ _ --

~ G3L 7]22.. J.2_ !'.:iinc1 ov, :::cts, 2 lt, tOF 3 ;}..:t;;lzes _ ,_ Colors,etc~ - -- - - -- : - - --

------ ---lboti-t·r6lftt--±--:3b11-:--E~&U~~~.I.L--r"!"Jd-d••- ~ Color s,etc._ --- --- -- ; - - - -

-900.l&t flooPine oak _ Slzeal.6 clli'Gt,a;J. ) • --65. ; 
I 

~ 
6:3-2445 

a 3-2 U.111701-¼e0- _ Sins _ _ Colors, etc. ____ _ ____ !!. __ _ _ 

Colo- ••••• _ - --------- _l --- - -

1
--a.00- ,,i,l+bHB-1---l-aif-id..-- ..:..;"- - -....:."------='"--' _ ,_ Sizes_ 0 9 - i! 

- - --- - -1~ !lb:, 10d U n 11 1-s1zes __ Color1,etc. _ ________ j - ---

32UU172 ~ ,lbs 10d finiehine; naile I Slzes _ _ Colora,etc._ ---- _ 8 -- _ _ 
~ 

--------00-llbe , 12d fl U I s1zes_L 0 ifiloual L- -13- ..25. ; - _ 

, t _ __ ! _ _ _ _______________ ,_ Slzes __ Colors,otc. _ __ -- ?-- __ 
______ ........c. _________ ______ _ _ ____ ,_ Slzes_ j_ Colors, etc._ ---~----- •~ _ _ _ _ 

PLEASE GIVE CORRECT MEASUREMENT. "DON'T ALLOW." Wf Make All Ne~essary Allowances 

If You Have Moved Since Sending Your Last Order Please Give former Address Belo AMOUNT sm;;,; G~o}:4 ~ 
Rural Box --

Postoffic•--.,,----,,---,,.....,,a--,,--=--- ........,,..,,..- Route~-~__,--= No. AMOUNT S~NT _ r 
P leeoc 11h-c l><>tb ~ur Roui.. and l3ox number if on a Ru ral Route _ ___ _ , for POSTj\<i~ 

State ________ A~t~:::, AMOUNT DUE SeJ;;"°" --
_on Previous Order - -----

TOTAL AMOUNT 
1 :ENCLOSED 

F8654. 10.29.J5 ! Be Sure to State SIZES and COLORS 

POUNDS OUNCES 

T OTAL W EIGHT 
IN POUNl>S 



August 18, 1936 

Dear Ur. Owen: The plans for the Fnirplty tencherage have 
gone forward far enough so that we feel it 

necessary to check with you ~n se~eral mIJ.tters c::>ncerning it. 
It is a rule with us not to furnish 00nieo f~r buildings of any 
sort unless these buildin,,;s are held in fee simpl e by the 
county board ~r education. Will you kindly inf3rm us whether 
this is t rue in the case ?f the Fairplay teachera.e? 

In ordor to .::ta~ntain the tcacheruge i t i s 
understood that t!'l.e tcachero rlll pay a rant;.l of ~5 per m::>nth. 
This should be t."'le entire cost for living in the tenchcrage . 
T11at is to sn;y , if "ne teac~10;.-- uses tho teacher ~e the 1·ental 
is :.s, if tw-:, t.eac:iera use it the rental will also be ~S, as we 
believe that (60 a -:tear is a sum sufficient to carry the oa.in­
tenan.ce and repairs on the building. In order t◊ be cert~in that 
the monies collected f ,.,r rental will n~n. be usee f ".>1.· !:ny ;,W'?<)se 
ot~er t ·1au the maintem:nce of the teacherage, i t will be adviea.ble 
for the c~unty board of education to pass a resolution to that 
effect, also to keep these funds in a separate b:mk account. 
This lD.EI.Y see·1 to y,:,u to be unnee< ... sery . However, i:e ca:mot be 
tu.re that ei ther you or the pres t county boa.rd will be in powar 
inde.finitely n..'ld in order to protect our inte~est 1n the enter­
prise we feel this t~ be the proper procedure. ~e arc already 
using this ~ot.~ocl at the Red l5ak school in Henry County, Georgia. 

I n the case or Fairplay it ,:•ill be nece~sary for 
us t> advance the first year ' s rental to JJr. Gaskins 1n order that 
he may r ~ni sh the tcaehera.ge since the funds alloTed for i ts con­
atruction will not cover the cost. We, therefore, rlll de~uct 
fr,...,m • • Gaskins' monthly salary U1e sum of ts until this ,so 
amount is returned to us. After this SUlll haa been returned the 
rentnl should be paid to the county through your office. The f i rat 
rent&l due the county will be p&i d October 1, ! 957 . 



Lh-. Owen - 2 - August 18, 1956 

I nm sorry that l did not have an opportunity 
to get d~wn to Madison to discuse these th ngs wi th you. We are 
anxious t-, have these techni.<>li ,i es cl eared up before r.e pay 
anything for c,,nstruction costs. We hope to get dom to Georgia 
someti.JJe· lnte in September and will plan on seeing you at that 
ti.oe.. With best regards to Ura. Owen nnd your riauehter. 

JFS: RW 

~1r . J . t., . Owen 
County Superi~tendent of Sch~ols 
.. brgan County 
!.!adison, Ge,.,rgi& 

Very truly yours, 

JAMEs r. 5,,.,10,,_ 



St:ARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., 
ATLANTA Aug. 19 , 1936/LS 

Date DOLLARS CENTS 
A/c 
No. CR 89022 5~ 85 

YOU OWE US 
i 

I_ 

/r 

Ralph E. Gaskins , Pr in. / 
Fair Play Elm School 
au.tlo-dge , Ga. 

Value of Goods 
Less 10~ 

Shi pping Charges 

Cash Received 
You owe Us 

,~;-& L~,4~ 

/4.e. ~ '\\ 

~ .;· 

_I 

329. 73 
32.97 

296.76 
26. 00 

322. 76 
26 '7 . 91 
54.85 ~11 ~t ') 

,.s, 
) .i..~' 

f.Ao,~/ "-~- ~ ~ 

Above is a statement of your account. In order to ~ 
give you prompt service, we shipped your goods at ~ 
once instead of waiting until you sent us the balance 
of the money. W e b e lieve you will want to be equally 
prompt with us. Please send us the amount due by 
return mail a nd enclose this statement with your 
payment. , 

Yours truly, 
--

F4003 
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. 



August 21, 1956 . 

l "1A e~~ ~ +)'~ ·· 
Deer .Ralph: This is in reply to your letter of August 14th. 

As I l ook over the expenses for building the 
teacherage as you have the~ outlined, it appears that y~u have spent 
or are about to spend a total of $500.68; this without e.ny sort of 
plumbing. The Fund agreed originally to provide t350 which, with a 
7ear1 s rent ~t ts a month, makes available a total of ~410 for the 
t eacherage. I have talked with Mr . Embree and he has agreed to 
auppl y an addition.al ~100 providing the teacherage can be c mpleted 
for this sum. ~ 

It is too bad that ~'OU ca.'lilot arrange f ")r so::ie lcind 
of plumbing. However, the Fund does not feel th~t i t can put any 
more into the project. I can' t figure out how you ca~ have exceeded 
tl:le original budget by flSO . Sears made a mistake of !8:3. 60, 1,hich 
leaves an amount of some Mo unaccounted for .. Was this a failure on 
your part t o account for all necessary materials? 

ln looking over the plan for the teacherage more care­
fully than I did at Fair Play I am amazed to discover that there i s 
not a single flue in the bedrooms or kitchen. I have no i dea how you 
expect to keep war~ during the winter and I don ' t beli eve it can be 
done. Also, although you now possess an oil stove, someone in the 
fut ure may much prefer to have a wood or coal D(Ulge. Maybe you have 
figured on these outlets. .. but 1 111 be hanged if I can see them on the 
plan. I t is possible that you may work a triple flue through the 
fireplace chimney, whi ch would handle a fireplace, t.~e bedroom im­
mediately behind it and the kitchen. At any rate it is important that 
you come to a decision on this matter before the house is built. 

' I have written Ur. Owen concerning the ownership of the 
teacherage and I expect that he will be ~ut to see you and the women t s 

\J club within a nhort time . Our position in the ?11atter is this: the 
Fund has never given any m~ney toward the cjnstruction of buildings 
unless they were to be held in fee simple by the county. Therefore , it 
seeas advisable for Mr. Owen to approach the women' s club and tell 
the•:1 the circumstances upon which r e are permitted t? contribuw funds, 
without your being involved in the matter. I t was clearly understood 

/4.i , ✓i 

[Jtt ,. 



Hr. Gaskins - 2 - August 21, 1956 

by the people of the cot:L1lllllity at the time r.e discussed the construe- \ 
tion o_f the teacherage that we would not build a teacherage or con­
tribute towards one unless the l and was held by the county es a part 
of the public school system. I have put my l etter to Ur. Owen in the 
f~rm of a question so that you will not be held responsible for telling 
me that the women's elub is j oint owner of t he property. r.e all feel 
here ~~tit is i mportant to place the responsibility for the main­
t enance of the teacherage in the hands of a aingle party and i t 1s 
logical that the county superintendent should be this person. 

I have also explained to~. Owen that it would be 
necessary for us to use the first year ' s rent for the completion of 
the teacherage and that it wns up to him to have passed by the county 
boa.rd of education a resolut i on to the effect that any monies pai d in 
as rental shall be used only for the maintenance of the teacherage, 
and by teacherage I do not mean new windows for the school or a new 
fence for the school or anythi.'lg else for the school. This money also 
6hould be controlled by the county superintendent and the county board 
of educati on. / 

What you are going to do about collecting the money for 
the alterati ons to the school 1s a point upon whi ch I can offer very 
little advice. As previousl y stated, r.e are prepared to add an .addi­
tional f l OO to the teacherage which will talce that off of your nind 
and not out of the coi::ounity' s poc~-cetbook. I t i s exceedingl y important 
that you have the money for the repairs to the school before any work 
1& done. If you do not , i t is very apt to put us in an awkward position; 
for the people from whom you pu.rchaae materials will naturally assume 
that the Rosenwald Fund will protect them and "We will not . The re.pairs 
to the school are a corn."llllnity propositi1n in r.hich we t&ke merely a 
fatherly interest . I believe that i t will probably be most advisabl e to 
place tho collection of this money in the hands of a committee of local 
people. They agreed t o r aise the money, now let them go out and get i t . 

I trust you got sone f ish l ast weekend. My best regards 
to the f amily. 

J FS:RW 

Mr. Ralph Gaskins 
Fair Pl ay Elementary School 
Rut l edge, Georgia 

Yours very truly, 



JFS I 
--:-:::- ·--i 
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I j -=-fMR. PLAY ELEMENTARY ;CW.Q.O_L 
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SIMO 

<1 August 25 , 1936 . 

Mr . James F . Simon, 
4901 Ellis Avenue , 
Chicago , Illinois. 

Dear Jim : 

It is c~rtainly a relief to know that an addi­
tional hundred dollars is avail able for the q;~ ff~~r age) 
I cannot say just how or why the mistake of a Jr5~o. 
The firs t estimate was made in has te , and without consider­
ing the cost of screens , tRr paper , and ceiling . The lat­
ter was not includ8d, because the local saw mill operator 
said that he could cut the ceiling, but since that t ime, 
he has dec ided thqt perhaps his planer is not in shape t o 
properly cut it . 

It is too bad th1t plumbing c::mnot be included 
in the original plan, but I t h i nk that it will be possible 
to add t he plumbing with the second years rent , or by funds 
of the woman ' s club . I shall certainly keep that in the 
minds of the members of the club . 

The flues for the bed rooms were not put on the 
plan, but a f le will be placed i n each room. I plan a 
separate flue for the ki tchen and the spare r oom, and our 
room will have a flue in the main chimney . I think t hat if 
I can get a circulating he ater , I shall be able to heat t he 
place satisr actorily from the l iving room. Cert~inly the 
ki t chen will need a flue to take care of cooking if and when 
we change from oil to coal or wood . 

I am sure th~t we shall be able to handle the 
ovmership of the t eacherage without dif.1.iculty. You are 
quit~ right i n saying that the county superintenc'ient shoul d 
handle the funds . 

The W. P. A. engineer was out here t his morning . 
We are ho ping to begin the work next week. We are Qelaying 
the opening of school for a week to allow a litt le more 
time for the teacherage to be completed , :md to se~ jus t 
what pl ans can be made to t ake care of the school questi9n 
during the constructing of the work r oom . I told t he engin­
eer that he must make i t clear th the chairm~n of the count y 
commiasioners thaG thw Fund was not backing the project with 

~ any Funds . 
~ l I J .,, 



FAIR PLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
RALPH E. GASKIN S, PRINCIPAL 

RUTLEDGE, GEORCIA 

The canning plant was operated today for the 
first time without my supervision and insofar as I have 
been able to determine , everytni ng went off nicely . I do 
not plan to let the cannj_ng plA.nt tie up the whole urogr -'lm 
when it was cle •rly stated th at the people for ·vhom it was 
built whuid have to learn to CA.11 and to can their own stuff. 
They begi nning to assume that responsibility . 

Strange to say , I was both lucky and unlucky in 
~ fishi ng . I canght a large -mouth black bass that weighed 
34 pounds , along with another small one . I caught one tiny 
Jack . My luck came in l anding the l arge one with very 
poor tackle . I haven ' t fished an., thiB summer and hadn ' t 
bought any new lines . They didn ' t bite so "fell . 

I aup1Jose th,lt it will soon time for you to be 
back in Georgia . We hope to be i n the house by the time 
you make your a "Jpearance . My r 1gards t o Margot . 

Very truly yours , 

1 ~ 2. Jl.._4 ,t.,,:;--



FAIR PLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
RALPH E. GASKINS, PRIN CIPAL 

RUTLEDGE, G E□ RCIA 

August 31 , 1936 . 

Miss Dmrothy A. Elvidge , Comptroller , 
Julius Rosenwald Fund , 
Chicaro , Il inois . 

DeTI Miss Elvidge : 

Under separate cover , I mailed some bills for 
m~terials to be used in the Teacherage . 

You will notice one bill from the Mason Lu.mbP1 
Company . On this bill , at the bottom an itmm of flooritg 
is listed at $35 . 00 per thousand . PleR.se omit thi s item 
in the check. I have accepted a better bic . The price 
is $40 . 00 per thous ·md , but it is ready cut and there is 
no loss in cuttine the mat8rials , a ence the saving of one­
t hird in the amount needed . It is of better grace too . 

I ' m very sorry this got into the mails befo1·e 
I had a chance to make t.1is Col'rection . 

V;y truly ~u~~ 
l/lr • 



FAIR PLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
RALPH E. GASKINS, PRINCIPAL 

RUTLEDGE, GEORCIA /'- ( 

( J 

~ugust 31, 1936 . 

Miss Dorothy Elvidge , Comptroller , 
Julius Rosenwald Fund , 
Chicago, Illinmis . 

Dear Miss Elvidge: 

The material from Sears has been shi~~ed ann 
all of it has been delivered but the building paper. 

I am enclosing the bill from Sears . I s:.1all 
forward the amount or the ... reight charges as soon as 
the order is complete.Ly delivered . You ·vill notice a 
c.11.rge of ,$26 . 00 f or f reit,ht . It may be that there 
will a refund of some of this amount . 

You ~ill f ind also t ~o bills f r om local mer­
chants . These bills do not cover the complete amounts 
due either , but cover the cost of materials bought to 
date . 

We have the ho ~se fr~~ed and are going to try 
to com1)letr; as much of it as possille , t hi s '~reek . e 
hope to have it r e:idy within two weeks. 

Very truly yours , 



N R S 
SIMON STUDY 

September 9, 1956 

Dear Mr. Gaskins: I am encl osing checks to 
cover the bill s encl osed 

in your letter of August 31st. Our total pay­
ments for the Teacheruge are $441.21, l e...ving 
a balance of ¢8. 79 available. 

If you c&n, I should l ike \ 
to have another statecent from Sears showing the J 
seperate items caking up the total of f322.76. 

Very truly yours, 

DOROTHY A. ELVIDGE 

Encl. 
Dlu~cLS 

Mr. Ralph E. Gaskins, Principal. 
Feir Pl ay Elementary School 

ll !ea~ 



l'OIIM 1&8 

To 

The Farm.er Hurc.1n1re Co. 

c/o •r. Ft.J.ph Gaskins 

Julius Rosenwald Fund N 
4901 Ellis A venue 

CHICAGO StMnN 
Payment Voucher No. 

Date 

Your invoice &ted 6/10/36 far catcrialn fOl' too 

tec.cherage t Fnirpley~ Oeorgin - - - - - - - - - - - - - 27. 95 

Ck. #16?29 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Southern School Pro~ram - Fiold Experiments 56-13 f,27. 95 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

LS 

Credit 

Comptroller 



l'Ol'IM IU Julius Rosenwald Fund N R S 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO StMON ~TUDV 
To 

c/ o 'r. Ra)ph Gaokina 

Rutledge, Goorg1a 

Payment Voucher No. f-~ea 

Date September 91 l9~G 

Year 1D•o1ee dated 8/10/W fer l!latcrlals for tho 

~cherag at Fairplay, Geo!"'iia. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • r,o.so 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Southern School Program - Fi el d Experiments 56-15 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

ts 

Credit 

Comptroller 



l"OltM ua J 
. .,,. Julius Rosenwalcl Fund 

4901 Ellis Aven~e . 
CHICAGO -.1~ 

To Payment Voucher No. f969 

Sc 

c/o "r • F.c.J.'Ph. Geck.ins 

Rutledge• Gc~rgi& 

.atlan Date 

Yollr :,tntement ot 8/19/SG, #CF.800~2, !.;r nu:.ter i&ls for the 

tcuchera, nt Fairl)l•y, Ceorgia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ . ss 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Southern School Program - Fiel d Experiments 

Prepared by 

LS 
Checked by 

j Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



., ' .. 

M Q .::....:.<:....:..:.;.1 ~ 
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I 
MASON 

A N C/-/4 I M DIS O , GA. , ___ _;,_____:______:___19 3 _ 

IN ACCOUNT WITH 

LUMBER COMPANY 
ROUGH AND DRESSED YELLOW PINE LUMBER 

66 
e. b .___:_I...,,___ __ 

J I .i,- ?-

f;;. §/, cO 
DOROTt-JY A. EL E /-

1 ~ l tt 
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- M _£...fo: _ _ -+-;f--+-_: ,_."---:kL---=---- - •--R-UT-LE-D-GE_, -GA../4-1: 
193 ~ 

IN ACCOUNT WITH 

FARMERS HARDWARE & WAREHOUSE CO. 
HARDWARE, IMPLEMENTS, FURNITURE AND FARM SUPPLIES 

Majestic Ranges, Cook Stoves, Kyanize Paint. Statement includes Items through 28th of Month 

TERMS : STRICTLY 30 DAYS 

' . 



~ ,t0~· SEARS, ·ROEBUCK AND CO. 

~ y , ATLANTA, GA. 

ACCOUNT No CR s 9022 DATE _ _..;;1;:o._o:.,A./....;;;1=/_;:3;_;5;___ __ 

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMIER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT 

Mr Ral ph E Gaski ns 
Fair Play Elementary School 
Rutledge , Ga 

KINDLY NOTIFY us If' YOU CHANOE YOUlt ADOltESS. OIVING NEW AND OLD ADDRE Sl> 

48 
48 
48 
63 
63 
63 
32 

LM30000 
LM562 
LM29'7/6 
LM828 
LM992 
LM5175 
LM1170 

LM1172 
LM88 
16840 
Lll 88 

/ 6 
v 34 
v30 
,, 3 
f 6 

--12 
vlOO 
100 
100 
100 
. 3 

11 
,10 

Roll s Leader Red Rosin Paper 6 
Bundles Shingles 84 
Lbs Roofing Nails 2 
Entrance Door Sets 31 
I nterior Door Sets 41 
Window Sets 82 
LBS Connnon ·\lire Nails 3 
Lbs Common wire Nails 3 
Lbs Common Wire Nails 3 
Lbs Finishing Nails 3 
Screen Doors 3 
Screen Fr ames 8 
Gal Cresote Stain 12 

30 
32 
70 
11 
10 
92 
30 
40 
45 
60 
29 
25 
90 

32 
63 
99 
30 
30 
30 
99 
99 

L2013 ,,12 Gal Flat Finish Paint 27 48 
L2729 2 Gal Super Service Fl oor Varn sh 7 70 
L6835 ~ 2 Scr een Frames 66 
L6818 100 Screen Wire 7 25 

Total 329 73 
Less 10% Discount 32 97 

296 
. 

76 
Plus Shipping Chgs 26 00 

322 76 
Cash ~ Vo 3Jtpo - 267 91 

54 85 
Cash Paid 9/18 In Full 54 85 

--\;~'-Ul'I<. r, r 
~ -, '\ 

f ' ~ \ TE"MS ::/ Acci,wirant C• noROTHY A. £LVIDGE w Cl 
> -
~ En«lneeri 

~~ 

.,, ,\' 

' 
.. 9498 SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE 



FAIR PLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

RUTLEDGE, GEORCIA 

Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge , 
4901 Ellis Avenue , 
Chi cago , I lli nois . 

Dear Mi ss El vid[ e~ 

--

N 
0 

After waiting for some time , I received from Sears 
the itemize0 lisL of the order recently purchased from 
them . I am enclosing this bill for your files . 

I f I remember correctly , ther ~ is about eight dollars 
yet available , and in addition the six ty doll~rs advanc9 
rent to be da ducted from m~- salary . 1'/e shall b:) re 1dy 
for that amount at an early date . The community is going 
to have the job of raising about f i fty or sixty doll~rs 
to cover some other expense . 

The house is practic 1.l l y comp :!.ete<i . "le have moved in 
and are living in part of i t . A few windows must be screened 
and some finishing touches herP, and there before the job cn.n 
be called complet e . It is a very nice , small house . We can 
bett er entertain our friends now that •.•re have a house . You 
must come down to see us again . 

I shal l try to get all of the bills together an~ for~ard 
them to you within a fe"/ days . We got by with a r em'-lrkably 
low price in my estimation . 

Very truly yours , 

l,. Jj~ 
~ 



HARDWARE FDR EVERY PURPOSE 

STOVES,L.IME, CEMENT, PLASTER,BRICK, CABINET MANT£L51TIL£, PAINTS 8 OILS, 

CROCK ERV, CHINA, CUT GLASS,FARM IMPLEMENTS. ETC. 

LUMBER ANO SHINGLE 

-~ ~ -::::::...~z~~--4 ,L--ce::.::...== • .I--L--'------P-lf""--""""''-+--4--+-------1!--+---+-+---+--

- ----
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@ .---- 1/. \.) FAIR PLAY ELE~CttOO-L µ 
RALPH E. GASKINS, PRINCIPAL l 1 -· J 

RUTLEDGE, N ORCI~ ~ - ','I ~ .r-Y'----~-- J ~I~ 
i,..__ ~ ,, ~ 
ltt "., 1JjJ ,;- ~ \,.-

• • • ' ' : 1 '(_ ~ ,;)- 'tt>-~ . ,,~ V 

s' "' 0 l ' : } • ',. , ~ t') ~~ .,t \..-\ 
November 5 , 1936 . ~ V.,.. o-'? 

I)e-3.r Jim : 6 y ~'1 

~~ o ~ ·v 
the 
One 
the 

> / 
As you requested , I have secured the bills from •✓ 

peopl e to 11hom vre owe money on the ':i.eacherl'tge . 
man h4s failed to s end in his account. I receiver 
bills yesterday . 

You will notice that there is a balance of $61 . 20 . 
If ·ve can get a compl8te year ' s rent for this year 8.nd 
next it will make a balance of $22 . 80 availab~e for 
the completion of the house . This amount wi ll have to 
be taken on a f i fty - fifty basis from Ruth ' s salary and 
my salary . I would suggest that we wait until I c~n see 
the Nunnally Lumber Co . , agRin and I believe that I will 
be arle to r et them to give us sufficient discount to 
cover the cost of the adcition41 floorinf nePded . 

I thin~ that .rou wil find this i nformation sufficient 
for your report to Mr . Embree . If anything further is 
needed , I shall b8 glad to furnish the nePded inform2tion . 

we were very successful with our Car nival . The net 
proceeds •.vere $14 . 32 . V'e hope to do th-=tt again seen . 

We shall be exriecting you anrl the party about the l ast 
of the month . 

Our regards to Margot . 

Mr . Barnes F . Simon, 
4901 Ellis Avenue , 
Chicago, Illinois . 

, ; 
I 

/ 

Very truly yours , 

W1~ · 



FAIR PLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
RALPH E. GASKINS, PRINCIPAL 

RUTLEDGE, GEORCIA 

Complete report on Fair Play Teacherage unpaid bills. 

Farmer ' s Hardware Co . Madison . 
ILefund to.Gaskins , paid at Farmers Hdwe . 

Rutledge , bil1 enclosec 
Nunnaljy Lumber Co . 
Mason Lumber eo . Bill to be forvrarc1ec1 . 

II 

Less 2 years rent 
Refund from Sears 
Balance from Fund 

J 

eo . 
$58 . 18 ✓ 

2 . 50 ✓ 
54 . 40.I 
J:.&:-Oa 

$133 . 08 
l 'f ~--$144 . 00 

3 . 09 
8,.79 

$155 .88 
133 . 08 

$ 22. 80 -



lovember 10, 1956 

Dear llr. Gaskinsi I bnve been l ooking aver your 
letter to J 1m dated November 5th 

with the st4tement of unp&id bills en the F6ir Play 
feacberage . Ther€ is one item f or l2 . 50 which you 
hnYe marked "refund to Gaskins paid at F~raer's Hard­
ware Company~ Rutledge." Does this 11€:£.n th&t the 
refund came from som~one ( l se aad th~t you usec t h~t 
aoney to pay t he 1'"' ... r:ner • s Ht r-d,rb.re Co1np1my? 

Jim ha$ also raised the question 
as to the tso loan obtained by the ~oman•s Club. 
Crui that be used to pa.ya po.rt of the deficit shown 
on your stetement of unpaid bills? 

DE:AH 

Mr. Ralph Gnskins, 
Fo.ir Ple.y Element ... ry School , 
Rutledge, Georgia 

Very truly yours, 

DOROTHY A. faYlf:GF 



P"OIIM I U Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue NRS 

To 
·:ason r .. uober Co p ny 

c 1o Mr. Relph G oklns, 

CHICAGO "' 
Payment v0 S/t4-l~Q.N4t& TU DY 

Fair Ph.y Element ry fchool 

Iiutlcoee, Georgi.a 

f cu.r _ t tcnen~ at<.'Ci 9/lJ./f 6 !er I:mt rtcl 

(For th, Teacherage at Rutledge, Georgi a) 

Ck.f.116855 

Accounts 

Date Cecembcr ~, ltt6 

- - - - - - - - - (~4. 75 

Appropriation N o. Debit 

Working Capit&l Control - Miscellaneous Accounts Receivable 
Ralph E. Gaskins 

$24. 75 

Checked by Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



NRS 
SIMON STU!JY 

I 

RRR 1 ?/:z, 0 

: ' 
I 
I I 

J 
Remarks: 

These payments totalli ng $139 . 83 are for th / Teacherage\ 
at Fai rplay . They represent payments i n excess !r our $450J 
allocati on . Jim has arranged to have $6 . 0u a month deducted 
f rom Gaski n ' s check f or r ental, which will reimburse us 
for about $54 of the above . I f Gaskins and Lockman are 
there next year, we shall continue to deduct the r ental 
f r om their checks until the entire sum i s pai d. I f they 
do not go back, we shall be out the $85 . 

Do you approve maki ng these payments under these 
conditions? 



P'OIIM tU 

To 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO •• • r .1 
..:. .1.:•,.J,,.. 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date we bcr :ti , l .. 6 

Rutlrdge, Georgie 

Rcimb~ ... cme~t for pi.ycont de t.o the Ferr:::cr ' c liar.dr. .. rc Co. 

f or n iI~ for t~ t Rut1.edg€, Georgi& - - - - - '2 . 50 

Ck .. 016055 

Accounts Appropriation N o. 

Working Capital Control - Miscellaneous Accounts Receivable 
Ralph E. Gaskins 

Prepared by 
L~ 

Checked by Posted by 

Debit Credit 

Comptroller 



,0111M taa Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue NRS 

To 
CHICAGO SINlON § J;UDY 

Payment Voucher No. 

e/o Rel 11 G k\ s, 
Date 

Rutledge, Georgia 

{Materials purchased for the Teacherage at Rutledge, Georgia) 

Gl!.f 16854 

Accounts Appropriation No. 

Working Capital Control - Miscellaneous Accounts Receivable 
Ralph E. Gaskins 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Debit 

{ 

Credit 

Comptroller 



M 17 <' 

Monroe, Ga. .. .~0 1 9 -36 

Cdfa..t~/ .~~,/ 

£,t,r/_,,_A "I' , -1, e'J_,, ~ .,_ L 
IN A OUNT WITH 

NUNNALLY LUMBER CO. 
Building Materials of Every Kind 

All Accounts Due First of Month After Purchase 

'-~ •zr,• h 

VJ~ u~ ~ s ,;-'k) 

193-

~ 

f, , ~tf7..___:_, 

~If"! /~ -



P'O IIM Ill 

.... _ ....... :.:: Julius Rosenwald Fund r\J ,, ~ 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 
SI fl,(' 1 ) r ~ TU DY 

To 
The ?tJ:r l r • s &rd or Com~ 

c/o ~r. Ralph God:ins 

Payment Voucher No. 

Fair Plty Elc~ent cy School 

Rutledge, Georgi 

Date 

Yot/ stc.te,..,.nt dated 11/2/~6 for !'l tc:riRlfl purch Buel for t.he 

l Teicher ge t Rutledge, Georgie - - - - __ _ _ __ _ __ _ _ f>O . J.8 

Ck. , 16858 

Accoun ts Appropriation No. 

Working Capital Control - Miscellc-.neous Accounts Receivable 

Prepared by 

.ti. 

Checked by Posted by 

Debit 

$53 .18 

I 

Credit 

Comptroller 



., 
FAIR PLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

'/£iss Dorothy El vi.dg€ , 
4901 Ellis Avenue , 
Chicago , I~linois . 

Der1r ~.1:iss Elvidge ; 

RALPH E. GASKI NS, PR INC IPAL 

RUTLED GE, GED RCIA 

_______ , 
h·,rch 8 , 19;37. 

-I ·.--~ 

I am enclosing blll for ti1e l c1.st of the '11aterials for 
t he Teacherage . There is , I believe , about eight rloll~ rs 
still av~il ~r,le from the Fund in ;.iod i tion to the money 
"'hich I h 1ve . :e shall need some Sl!l'-{ll -=i.·1ounts 1-.:iter th·,t 
the 1··ornan 1 s 8 lub r•iJ 1 f' ..1rnish . If you '"ill for·-.i·,r,· t hi c; 
check to me , I shall make the con,_111::te settlement with 
t his co ,i";>;:iny . 

I hA.ve ree;istered the Chevrolet wnich I r'r ive · ith the 
State Hirhway .uoard for the current year . 1he cost -:ns 
three dollars , me I understanr the e.rr.::nr: ement I "lffi t o be 
reimbursed for this ~mount . 

Very truly yo..1rs , 



To 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis A venue 

CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher N o. ' 96 

Date llarch ll, 1Jt7 
Fair Plty Elementc~y ~cho~l 

1 

,;.&lunce dut on offer t.o pa.y 45 t~m:::!"C. th.c ~ .... ,t of 

ccnntructiug ~~chera~ at Rutl ~cge, Gc~rgin - - - - S. 7~ 

Jiut.omoblle l_c1,.,nse ~or 1357 - - - - - - - - ..... - - - - - - - - 5 . ,rJ 

Ck. ,1U53 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Sou"tilcrn School i".·06.1.·&m - Fi el d Exper.unents $D .. 79 

M~R1 5 1937 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

MA 

Credit 

Comptroller 



SOLD TO 

Year 193--!7 

DATE PURCHASER 

TELEPHONE NO. 3 2 6 I 

BUILDING MATERIALS OF EVERY KIND 
HIGH GRADE COAL 

Monroe, Ga. 

F~IR LAY 
FAIR 

I 
\,, 

... AY 
.S CLUB 

ER IA 

All Accounts Due First of Month Following Purchase 

ITEMS CHARGES CREDITS BALANCE 

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 

JAN 12 RADY ADA R 

JA' '-7 P !_PH 

1

288 FT EC0~01 Y CEILING 
96 FT SUPREf E FLO c- I JI.A 

FCR TEACHt o/-
S' I S - 0 L F; c.. I 1.1 I u..,L.., 

ILOO L FT i CL 0 
..,R SY 53 FT ECO.JlJI~ Y CEI L I . u 

7 20 
.., 84 

60 
1 00 

-



Mr. Owen - Page three May 25, 1957 

There ia a possibility that the teacherage might 
be used as a CollllN!lity house. I f an arrangement of this sort i s 
reached with the community it seems only fair thct in keeping with 
the spiri~ of the agreement made with the Fund some provision should 
be 138.de for a yearl y rent al i n order to maintain the building and 
cover the insurance . Also, some provision in the agreetaent should 
be made to protect the Women's Club from pressures brought by 
individuals to rent t he building for do:nestic purposes, for I'm 
sure that an attempt would be made to do just that. From what I 
understand the Women' s Club is much less democratic than a t ruly 
com.11Utlity or ganization should be. If this i s true, the teacherage, 
under the control of the Club, might easily become the gathering 
piace of a social clique and lose all i ts community v~lue. It 
might even be a contributing factor in further splitting t he com­
munity. However, you know the local situati 0n much better than I. 
The above suggesti ons are aercl y thrown into t he hopper for considera­
t ion before you make final di spositi0n of the building. 

Mrs. Sim0n and I are planning on being i n Georgia 
during the latter part of June. I will t ry to get down to see you 
sometime during our etay. 

jfSaRW 

Mr. J. E. Owen 
County Superintendent 
Morgan County 
Madison, Georgia 

Very truly youre, 

of Schools 
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clearly understood by the people or t he co:n.-iunity at the 
time we di scussed the construction of the teucherage that 
we would not build a teacherage or contribute towards one 
unless t he land was held by the county as a pert of the 
public school system. I have put my letter to Mr. Owen in 
t he for~ of a question so that you will not be held 
r esponsible for telling me that t he Women's Club is joint 
owner of the property. lYe all feel here thBt it is impor­
tant to place the reeponsibility for the Cl8.intenance of 
the tencherage 1n the hands of a single par t y and it is 
logical t hat the county superintendent should be this 
person." 

On my next trip to Georgia Mr. Gaskins gave me t o 
understand that the whol e question had been discussed with the community 
group, t hat they appreciated our position, and t hat they were prepared 
to sign over their interest in the t eachero.ge as eoon as the papers 
were made out. I trust that this was done because with the teacheroge 
in the hands of the county I see no way in which sizy individual can 
take possession unless the county closes t he sch,.,ol and sells the 
teacherage. I f this 1re1·e to happen I would feel that the county wae 
morally bound t o repay us the money ~e have invested in the teacherage, 
as well as to repay t he Women's Club the $80 which 1.t haa put into the 
teacherage. 

Accordlne t o our records we J>ade an original grant 
of $550 for the construction of the teacherage. Later Ur. Gaskins 
informed us that this would be insui'.ficient so we !?lb.de a further grant 
of $100. Still l&ter it was apparent that even this additional sum 
would not cover all of the costs. I n oy letter of August 18, 1956 , 
I requested you to allow Mr. Gaskins to use t he first year1 s rental 
for the completion of the teacherage. In addition we advanced a aum 
of $139. 83, which was to be deducted from future rentals during such 
time as we maintained our interest in Fairplay. In tot&l we supplied 
t,543. 83, and the Women's Club supplied $80, malc1ng the t otal cost of 
the toncher&t;e f.623 , 85. This amount should be kept 1n mind i f the 
county board should contemplate -&elli.ng thQ property. 



_____,._ ... _ 

May 25, 1957 

Dear Mr. Oirenl Mr. Dix'>n ha.e written me trutt certain rulllOre about 
the t eacherege at Fairpl ay have been goin8 around. 

He understands that Mr. Tommy Adair has some idea of vetting 
posaessio11 of the teacher s.ea. Thif: inf"rmation wa& given him by 
:fiss Loclcman. Re has also tol d me that you are still undecided as to 
what you are going to do with the Fairplay school next year. We at 
the ~1111d are naturally interested in ~hat i s done wit.~ t,e school and 
in oaking the bett use of the teacherace . I am, thereforo, taking 
the liberty of ac4uainting :}OU wi th t he entire situation and my views 
on the matter. 

It was my understanding that the original deed to 
the two acres of property on which the teacherage stands was a joint 
deed hel d iu the name of the county board of educati on an1 the i.o~en•s 
Club at Fairplay. On August 18, 1956, I wrote you as follows: 

"The plans f or the Fairplay teacherage have gone forward far 
enough so thnt we feel it necessary to check with you on 
soveral matters conce~ning it. It 1 6 a rule with us not to 
furnish moneys for buildlngs of any sort unless these 
buildings are hel d in fee simple by t he county board of edu­
cation. 1'111 you kindly intorm us whether this 1s t rue in 
the case of the Fair play teacherage?" 

On August 21 I wrote Mr. Gaskins as follows: 

"I have written Yr. Owen concerni ng t he ownership of the 
teacherage and I expect t h the will be out to see you and 
the 1fo:nen • s Club "1 thin a short time. Our position in the 
matter is this, the Fund h1w never gi ven any money toward 
the constructi0n of build~s unless they were to be held 
in fee simple by the county. Therefore, i t seems advisable 
for Mr. Owen to approach the Women' s Club and tell them the 
circumstruices upon whi ch • e are per.orl.ttod to contribute 
funds , without your being i nvol ved i n the matter. It was 
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Mr . James F. Simon 
Jul ius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago , Illinois 

Dear Mr . Simon : 

, 

-- --
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'! 

Severa l months ago I prepared a deed conveying 
t he property of the Women ' s Club , of Fai r Play, to t ~e 
County Board of Educat ion and thei r successors in off ice. 
The officers o~ the club said t hey would be gl ad to 
execute such a deed and promised to come to my office 
for that purpose . Several weeks passed and t hey did not 
come. 

Miss Lockman wa s in my office and we d isc~ssed 
the transfer of titles to the property. Miss Lockman 
carri ed the deed conveying the property to t he Women ' s 
Club together with the deed transferring the property to 
the County Board of ~ducation and t ~e i r successors in 
office wi th her to Fair Play to have the deed signed . 
Whether the deed has been properly signed or not I do 
not know. 

I have asked that they attend to this at once . 
I am expecting some of the l adies to come t o my offi ce 
any tirne . 

I think there is no chance for t ~e person you 
men t ioned to acquire t his property as you indi cate.: . 

I shall 8ive t his special a ttention this week 
and write you again . 

Sincerely, 

JEO : o 

T . L. B E LL 

11! - , 

I 
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